

ITEM NO.39

COURT NO.13

SECTION XV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).16702/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 29-01-2013 in DBCSA No. 1507/2012 29-01-2013 in SBCWP No. 12646/2010 passed by the High Court Of Judicature For Rajasthan At Jaipur)

NEHA CHOUDHARY & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF RAJASTHAN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 16816/2013 (XV)

SLP(C) No. 16706/2013 (XV)

Date:11-03-2019 These matters were was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE L. NAGESWARA RAO
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.R. SHAH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhania, AOR

For Respondent(s) Dr. Manish Singhvi, AAG
Mr. Shailja Nanda Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Satyendra Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, AOR

Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Prateek Bhatia, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek, Adv.
Mr. Prasanna Mohan, Adv.

Mr. Irshad Ahmad, AOR
Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, AOR
Mr. Gaurav Sharma, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

After Mr. S.K. Singhanian has withdrawn his Vakalatnama, notice was sent to the petitioners to make arrangement to engage another Advocate. In spite of service, there is no appearance for the petitioners. The petitioners were admitted to MBBS Course in the 5th respondent's Medical College. They challenged the fee structure as being discriminatory. The judgment of the learned Single Judge dismissing the Writ Petition was upheld by the Division Bench against which the above petitions are filed.

We are informed by Dr. Manish Singhvi that Special Leave Petition (C) No.12492 of 2013 which involves the same point was dismissed by this Court on 11.01.2018.

In view of above, these Special Leave Petitions are dismissed. Pending application(s), if any, stand disposed of.

(B.Parvathi)
Court Master

(Kailash Chander)
Assistant Registrar